EN

DECISION OF THE EEA JOINT COMMITTEE

No 113/2011

of 21 October 2011

amending Annex II (Technical regulations, standards, testing and certification) to the EEA Agreement

THE EEA JOINT COMMITTEE,

Having regard to the Agreement on the European Economic Area, as amended by the Protocol adjusting the Agreement on the European Economic Area, hereinafter referred to as 'the Agreement', and in particular Article 98 thereof,

Whereas:

- (1) Annex II to the Agreement was amended by Decision of the EEA Joint Committee No 66/2011 of 1 July 2011 (¹).
- (2) Commission Directive 2008/74/EC of 18 July 2008 amending, as regards the type approval of motor vehicles with respect to emissions from light passenger and commercial vehicles (Euro 5 and Euro 6) and access to vehicle repair and maintenance information, Directive 2005/55/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council and Directive 2005/78/EC (²) is to be incorporated into the Agreement.
- (3) Commission Directive 2009/1/EC of 7 January 2009 amending, for the purposes of its adaptation to technical progress, Directive 2005/64/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council on the typeapproval of motor vehicles with regard to their reusability, recyclability and recoverability (³) is to be incorporated into the Agreement.
- (4) Directive 2009/67/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 July 2009 on the installation of lighting and light-signalling devices on two or threewheel motor vehicles (⁴) is to be incorporated into the Agreement.
- (5) Directive 2009/78/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 July 2009 on stands for two-wheel motor vehicles (⁵) is to be incorporated into the Agreement.
- (6) Directive 2009/67/EC repeals Council Directive 93/92/EEC (⁶) which is incorporated into the Agreement and is therefore to be repealed under the Agreement.
- (1) OJ L 262, 6.10.2011, p. 20.
- ⁽²⁾ OJ L 192, 19.7.2008, p. 51.
- (³) OJ L 9, 14.1.2009, p. 31.
- (4) OJ L 222, 25.8.2009, p. 1.
 (5) OJ L 231, 3.9.2009, p. 8.

(7) Directive 2009/78/EC repeals Council Directive 93/31/EEC (⁷) which is incorporated into the Agreement and is therefore to be repealed under the Agreement,

HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION:

Article 1

Chapter I of Annex II to the Agreement shall be amended as follows:

- the text of points 45k (Council Directive 93/31/EEC) and 450 (Council Directive 93/92/EEC) shall be deleted;
- (2) the following shall be added in point 45zn (Directive 2005/64/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council):

'as amended by:

- 32009 L 0001: Commission Directive 2009/1/EC of 7 January 2009 (OJ L 9, 14.1.2009, p. 31).';
- (3) the following indent shall be added in points 45zl (Directive 2005/55/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council) and 45zo (Commission Directive 2005/78/EC):
 - '— 32008 L 0074: Commission Directive 2008/74/EC of 18 July 2008 (OJ L 192, 19.7.2008, p. 51).';
- (4) the following points shall be inserted after point 45zu (Commission Regulation (EC) No 692/2008):
 - [•]45zv. **32009 L 0067**: Directive 2009/67/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 July 2009 on the installation of lighting and light-signalling devices on two or three-wheel motor vehicles (OJ L 222, 25.8.2009, p. 1).
 - 45zw. **32009 L 0078**: Directive 2009/78/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 July 2009 on stands for two-wheel motor vehicles (OJ L 231, 3.9.2009, p. 8).'

^{(&}lt;sup>6</sup>) OJ L 311, 14.12.1993, p. 1.

^{(&}lt;sup>7</sup>) OJ L 188, 29.7.1993, p. 19.

Article 2

The texts of Directives 2008/74/EC, 2009/1/EC, 2009/67/EC and 2009/78/EC in the Icelandic and Norwegian languages, to be published in the EEA Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union, shall be authentic.

Article 3

This Decision shall enter into force on 1 November 2011, provided that all the notifications under Article 103(1) of the Agreement have been made to the EEA Joint Committee (*).

Article 4

This Decision shall be published in the EEA Section of, and in the EEA Supplement to, the Official Journal of the European Union.

Done at Brussels, 21 October 2011.

For the EEA Joint Committee The President Kurt JÄGER

^(*) No constitutional requirements indicated.